Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## GOLDEN THROAT HOLDINGS GROUP COMPANY LIMITED 金嗓子控股集團有限公司

(Incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands with limited liability of its members)

(Stock Code: 6896)

## CHANGE OF COMPANY SECRETARY, AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE AND PROCESS AGENT

The board of directors (the "Board") of Golden Throat Holdings Group Company Limited (the "Company") announces that Ms. NG Wing Shan ("Ms. Ng") has tendered her resignation as the company secretary of the Company (the "Company Secretary"), an authorized representative of the Company (the "Authorized Representative") under Rule 3.05 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the "Listing Rules") on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") and the process agent for the acceptance of service of process and notices on behalf of the Company in Hong Kong under Part 16 of the Companies Ordinance (Chapter 622 of the Laws of Hong Kong) (the "Process Agent") with effect from 9 March 2022.

Ms. Ng confirmed that she has no disagreement with the Board and there is no matter relating to her resignation that needs to be brought to the attention of the Stock Exchange and the shareholders of the Company.

The Board further announces that Ms. LEE Angel Pui Shan ("Ms. Lee") has been appointed as the Company Secretary, an Authorized Representative and the Process Agent with effect from 9 March 2022.

The biographical details of Ms. Lee are set out as follows:

Ms. Lee is a corporate secretarial executive of SWCS Corporate Services Group (Hong Kong) Limited ("SWCS") and has extensive company secretarial professional experience. Ms. Lee holds a bachelor's degree in accounting. She is certified public accountant of The Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants, and an associate member of The Chartered Governance Institute. Before joining SWCS, she worked for Ernst & Young (Hong Kong and Beijing), participated in a number of Chinese overseas listings, and was also responsible for many internal control projects to meet the requirements of Hong Kong and overseas listings.

The Board would like to take this opportunity to express its gratitude to Ms. Ng for her valuable contribution to the Company during her tenure of service, and to welcome Ms. Lee on her new appointment.

By order of the Board

Golden Throat Holdings Group Company Limited

JIANG Peizhen

Chairman

Guangxi, China 9 March 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of the Company consists of Ms. JIANG Peizhen as non-executive director, Mr. ZENG Yong, Mr. HUANG Jianping, Mr. ZENG Kexiong, Mr. LU Xinghong and Mr. HE Jinqiang as executive directors, and Mr. LI Hua, Mr. ZHU Jierong and Mr. CHENG Yiqun as independent non-executive directors.